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Tansania 

 

02.12. Why Samia’s Dar es Salaam address could shape Tanzania’s future The Citizen  

04.12. Tanzania’s Day of Violence: The Collapse of Conscience and the Reckoning of 

October 29 The Chanzo 

04.12. Tanzania Issues Nationwide Protest Ban, Escalates Crackdown Ahead of Independence 

Day The Chanzo 

05.12. Tanzania blocks activists online as independence day protests loom Africa News  

05.12. Tanzania Police ban planned nationwide protests set for December 9 The Citizen  

06.12. Fears of new clashes as police in Tanzania outlaw Independence Day protests Africa 

News  

08.12. Tanzania: PM Urges Tanzanians to Celebrate the National Day At Home AllAfrica  

08.12. Tanzania’s Democratic Erosion: A Call for Global Accountability The Chanzo  

09.12. Tanzania blocks independence day protests, calls them a 'coup' Africa News  

09.12. Police deployed to major cities in Tanzania ahead of planned protests Africa News  

09.12. Banned nationwide protests are an attempted coup, says Tanzanian government The 

Citizen 

09.12. Silence falls over Mbeya as Tanzanians mark 64 years of independence The Citizen 

10.12. Deserted streets in Tanzania as protesters fear repression Africa News 

10.12. The African Leadership Initiatives for Impact Winner of the UNESCO Prize for Global 

Citizenship Education UNESCO 

11.12. When Tanzania's Independence Day Became a Day of Fear The Chanzo  

11.12. Tanzania NGO wants state barred from shutting down internet The East African  

16.12. President Samia Urges Tanzania’s Military to Remain Apolitical Amidst Tensions The 

Chanzo  

16.12. Tanzania leans on diplomacy to reinforce US ties The Citizen  

19.12. Broken Trust: Tanzania Has Entered a New Normal, But How Long Will It Last? The 

Chanzo  

19.12. Sugu speaks out as Prime Minister weighs in on artiste-fan dispute The Citizen  

21.12. Zanzibar Cup 2026 aims to build on global fraternity and peace Vatican News  
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25.12. In a Landmark Ruling, High Court of Tanzania Strikes Down State-Imposed Religious 

Authority The Chanzo  

25.12. Christmas 2025: Religious leaders call for justice, peace, unity, responsible leadership 

The Citizen  

25.12. Tödlicher Rettungseinsatz: Fünf Tote bei Hubschrauberabsturz am Kilimandscharo 

Tagesspiegel 

 

 

Ostafrika 

 

05.12. Congo, Rwanda leaders affirm commitment to Trump-backed peace deal Citizen 

Digital  

09.12. DRC accuses Rwanda of peace deal violations as M23 advances in the east Al Jazeera 

09.12. Kenya becomes first African country to have its healthcare co-funded by Trump’s 

America Le Monde (English edition) 

10.12. M23 rebels enter strategic Congolese town as peace deal crumbles France24  

12.12. US turns on Rwanda, accusing Kigali of leading East Africa to war The Africa Report 

13.12. US scolds Rwanda for breaking peace deal as M23 rebels seize key Congo city The 

Guardian  

15.12. M23 says hundreds of Burundi soldiers captured in latest Congo offensive Yahoo 

News  

17.12. Diageo enters into agreement to sell its shareholding in East African Breweries plc 

(“EABL”) to Asahi Group Holdings, Ltd (“Asahi”) Diageo  

17.12. Rwanda Maintains Lead In Africa’s Visa Openness Rankings Africa Lix  

19.12. Tens of thousands flee DR Congo to Burundi amid rebel takeover of key city Al 

Jazeera  

20.12. Africa Cup of Nations springs surprise move to every four years The Guardian 

30.12. Elections that kept power in the same hands: Africa 2025 in review Africa News  
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https://www.theguardian.com/football/2025/dec/20/africa-cup-of-nations-springs-surprise-move-to-every-four-years
https://www.africanews.com/2025/12/30/elections-that-kept-power-in-the-same-hands-africa-2025-in-review/


 
 

 

Entwicklungspolitik, Außenpolitik 

 

01.12. BMZ: Wirtschaft rückt langsam in den Fokus Table.Media 

04.12. US reconsidering ties with Tanzania after deadly election violence CNN  

05.12. Sweden to cut development aid to five countries, divert money to Ukraine Reuters via 

Global Banking 

05.12. Kenya signs landmark health deal with US despite data fears  BBC 

10.12. Entwicklungsministerin Alabali Radovan in Ostafrika: Deutschland unterstützt den 

Sudan BMZ 

10.12. The African Leadership Initiatives for Impact Winner of the UNESCO Prize for Global 

Citizenship Education UNESCO  

17.12. US Expands Travel Restrictions, Affecting 39 Nations Including Tanzania The Chanzo 

19.12. BMZ-Reform: Worüber im Ministerium noch gestritten wird Table.Media 

21.12. African ministers renew push for UN reforms The Citizen 

 

Kolonialismus, Rassismus, Menschenrechte 

 

01.12. Panafrikanische Konferenz: Afrika fordert Reparationen junge Welt  

08.12. Tag der Menschenrechte: Bundesregierung muss Zivilgesellschaft stärken Amnesty 

International 

11.12. „Decolonizing Christmas“ mit Förderung vom Senat: Kai Wegner fordert Aufklärung 

– Berliner Kultursenatorin verteidigt Veranstaltung Tagesspiegel 

13.12. Menschenrechte: Für ein Ende der Unverbindlichkeit junge Welt 

13.12. Empörung um Decolonizing Christmas: Maria, Josef und der Postkolonialismus – wie 

aus einer Kirchenführung in Berlin ein Politikum wurde Tagesspiegel 
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